## RESOLUTION 86-39

To Approve and Authorize Grant Application by the City of Bloomington through the Indiana Big City Residential Energy Management Program

WHEREAS, the State of Indiana Department of Commerce has developed the Indiana Big City Residential Energy Management Program, and

WHEREAS, the Program has two components. The first is an Energy Management Plan for City buildings and vehicles. The second is is a weatherization/education program designed to provide funds for the installation of weatherization measures on residences, and to provide one-on-one energy education for low/moderate income weatherization recipients, and

WHEREAS, the City of Bloomington is supportive of the need for an Energy Management Plan and weatherization /education for low/moderate income households:

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT HEREBY RESOLVED BY THE COMMON COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF BLOOMINGTON, MONROE COUNTY, THAT:

Section I. Consent is hereby given for the City of Bloomington, acting through the Redevelopment Department, to apply for a grant in the amount of \$125,000 from the Indiana Department of Commerce and to participate in the Indiana Big City Residential Energy Management Program;

SECTION II. This Resolution shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage by the Common Council of the City of Bloomington and approval by the Mayor.

PASSED and ADOPTED by the Common Council of the City of Bloomington, Monroe County, Indiana, upon this , day of Doumber , 1986.

JAMES C. REGESTER, President Bloomington Common Council

ATTEST:

PATRICIA WILLIAMS, City Clerk

PRESENTED by me to the Mayor of the City of Bloomington, Monroe County, Indiana, upon this (6 day of December , 1986)

PATRICIA WILLIAMS, Gity Clerk

SIGNED and APPROVED by me upon this 19 day of December

TOMILEA ALLISON, Mayor City of Bloomington

, 1986.

## SYNOPSIS

This Resolution approves and authorizes the City of Bloomington, through the Redevelopment Department, to apply for a grant from the Indiana Department of Commerce, "Big City Residential Energy Management Program."

Copy to: Redevelor ment

## SUMMARY: BIG CITY RESIDENTIAL ENERGY MANAGEMENT PROGRAM

The Big City R.E.M.P. is a weatherization/education program which provides funds to install weatherization measures on residences and provides one-on-one energy education to recipients. The program is a competitive, one-time grant of \$125,000.00 funded by the Standard Oil Overcharge Settlement Fund and administered by the Indiana Department of Commerce.

The program has two components. The first is an Energy Management Plan for City buildings and vehicles. The second component is a weatherization program for houses of low and moderate income people. The weatherization measures will focus on low-cost, high yield BTU savings. The grant will serve 300 to 350 houses at an average expenditure of \$400.00 per house.

Work will be done through the cooperative efforts of the City's Redevelopment Department and the South Central Community Action Program. The Redevelopment and Human Resources Departments are currently preparing the proposal. Grants will be awarded by mid-January.